

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

AND

ATLANTIC COAST PIPELINE, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

COWPASTURE RIVER PRESERVATION ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petitions for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS

AUSTIN D. GERKEN, JR.
AMELIA BURNETTE
J. PATRICK HUNTER
SOUTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL
LAW CENTER
48 Patton Avenue, Suite 304
Asheville, NC 28801
(828) 258-2023

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG
Counsel of Record
BRADLEY E. OPPENHEIMER
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(mkellogg@kellogghansen.com)

*Counsel for Respondents Cowpasture River Preservation
Association, Highlanders for Responsible Development,
Shenandoah Valley Battlefields Foundation, Shenandoah
Valley Network, and Virginia Wilderness Committee*

August 28, 2019

(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

GREGORY BUPPERT
SOUTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL
LAW CENTER
201 West Main Street, Suite 14
Charlottesville, VA 22902
(434) 977-4090

*Counsel for Respondents
Cowpasture River Preservation
Association, Highlanders for
Responsible Development,
Shenandoah Valley Battlefields
Foundation, Shenandoah Valley
Network, and Virginia Wilderness
Committee*

NATHAN MATTHEWS
SIERRA CLUB ENVIRONMENTAL
LAW PROGRAM
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300
Oakland, CA 94612
(415) 977-5695

*Counsel for Respondents
Sierra Club and
Wild Virginia, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Appalachian National Scenic Trail	3
B. The Mineral Leasing Act	4
C. The Atlantic Coast Pipeline.....	5
D. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision.....	6
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITIONS.....	8
I. THIS CASE IS NOT A SUITABLE VEHICLE TO ADDRESS THE QUES- TION PRESENTED	8
A. Petitioners Seek Review of Just One of the Fourth Circuit’s Four Indepen- dent Bases for Its Judgment	8
B. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict with Other Circuits.....	12
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW	13
A. The Decision Below Does Not Present an Issue of National Importance Because ACP and Other Pipelines Can Still Cross the Appalachian Trail.....	13
1. Existing pipelines are unaffected by the decision below because none were authorized by the Forest Service to cross the Appalachian Trail under the MLA	14

2. The decision below does not prevent construction of new pipelines	16
3. Atlantic publicly assured investors that even its current route is viable without Supreme Court review.....	18
B. Other Forest Service Authorities and Rights-of-Way Are Unaffected by the Decision Below	19
III. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS CORRECT AND SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD.....	21
A. The Entire Appalachian Trail Is a Unit of the National Park System	22
B. The MLA Excludes All Federal Land in the National Park System Owned by Any Federal Agency	24
C. Petitioners' Argument That the Appalachian Trail Is Merely a "Footpath" or "Right-of-Way" Has No Legal Basis	27
D. The Park Service Administers the Entire Appalachian Trail	30
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Appalachian Voices, In re</i> , No. 18-1271, ECF #27 (4th Cir. Mar. 21, 2018).....	6
<i>Appalachian Voices v. State Water Control Bd.</i> , 912 F.3d 746 (4th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Bayou Lawn & Landscape Servs. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 713 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>Black v. Cutter Labs.</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956)	8-9
<i>Brown v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 679 F.2d 747 (8th Cir. 1982).....	12
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987)	11, 12
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 342 (2013)	27
<i>Daingerfield Island Protective Soc’y v. Babbitt</i> , 823 F. Supp. 950 (D.D.C. 1993), <i>aff’d</i> , 40 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>De Luca v. North Carolina Dep’t of Envtl. Quality</i> , No. 18-1336, ECF #32 (4th Cir. Aug. 23, 2018).....	6
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	8, 9
<i>Medellin v. Dretke</i> , 544 U.S. 660 (2005).....	11
<i>Montana v. Imlay</i> , 506 U.S. 5 (1992)	11
<i>Nash Cty. Bd. of Educ. v. Biltmore Co.</i> , 640 F.2d 484 (4th Cir. 1981).....	32-33
<i>Richmond, Fredericksburg & Potomac R.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 945 F.2d 765 (4th Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	11

<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 828 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Sierra Club, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 897 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1066 (2019)	29
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992).....	27
<i>United States v. Transocean Deepwater Drill- ing, Inc.</i> , 767 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2014).....	32

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Act of Aug. 8, 1953, ch. 384, 67 Stat. 495	26
§ 2(a), 67 Stat. 496, formerly codified at 16 U.S.C. § 1c(a) (repealed 2014)	26
§ 2(b), 67 Stat. 496, formerly codified at 16 U.S.C. § 1c(b) (repealed 2014)	26
All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1651	6
Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976, 43 U.S.C. § 1701 <i>et seq.</i>	20
General Authorities Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-383, 84 Stat. 825.....	26, 34
§ 2(a), 84 Stat. 826.....	26, 34
Mineral Leasing Act, 30 U.S.C. § 181 <i>et seq.</i> <i>passim</i>	
30 U.S.C. § 185	4
30 U.S.C. § 185(a)	15, 16, 25
30 U.S.C. § 185(b)	25
30 U.S.C. § 185(b)(1).....	4, 8, 15, 22, 24, 25, 30, 31
30 U.S.C. § 185(q)	4, 16, 35

National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, 42 U.S.C. § 4331 <i>et seq.</i>	7, 9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)(iii).....	7
National Forest Management Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-588, 90 Stat. 2949	7, 9
16 U.S.C. § 1604(i)	7
National Park Service Organic Act, ch. 408, 39 Stat. 535 (1916), codified as amended at 54 U.S.C. § 100101 <i>et seq.</i>	4, 12, 26, 34
54 U.S.C. § 100101(a)	24
54 U.S.C. § 100101(b)(2).....	4, 29
54 U.S.C. § 100102(6)	4, 27, 31, 33
54 U.S.C. § 100501	4, 26, 27, 31, 33, 34
54 U.S.C. § 100751(a)	24
54 U.S.C. § 100902	20
54 U.S.C. § 101102(a)(1).....	30
54 U.S.C. § 102901(b)(1).....	30
National Trails System Act, Pub. L. No. 90-543, 82 Stat. 919 (1968), codified as amended at 16 U.S.C. § 1241 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1244(a)(1).....	3, 4, 25, 28, 30
16 U.S.C. § 1244(d)	33
16 U.S.C. § 1245	32
16 U.S.C. § 1246(a)	3
16 U.S.C. § 1246(a)(1).....	3, 33
16 U.S.C. § 1246(a)(1)(A).....	33
16 U.S.C. § 1246(a)(1)(B).....	3, 33
16 U.S.C. § 1246(a)(2).....	31

16 U.S.C. § 1246(b)	3
16 U.S.C. § 1246(c)	3, 32
16 U.S.C. § 1246(d)(1).....	33
16 U.S.C. § 1246(f)(2)	32
16 U.S.C. § 1246(h).....	3
16 U.S.C. § 1246(h)(1)	32
16 U.S.C. § 1246(i)	3, 32, 33
16 U.S.C. § 1248(a)	31
16 U.S.C. § 1249(a)(1).....	31
16 U.S.C. § 1281(c)	34
Weeks Act, ch. 186, 36 Stat. 961 (1911).....	34
Wild and Scenic Rivers Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1271 <i>et seq.</i>	27, 34
36 C.F.R.	
Pt. 1:	
§ 1.2(a)(1)	29
Pt. 219.....	6
40 C.F.R. § 1500.2(e).....	10

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 93-624 (1973)	25
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1265 (1970)	4, 26
S. Rep. No. 91-1014 (1970)	26
S. Rep. No. 93-207 (1973)	25

Statement of Timothy Spisak, Senior Advisor, Minerals and Realty Management, Bureau of Land Management, U.S. Dep't of Interior, Before the Subcomm. on Energy and Min- eral Resources of the H. Comm. on Natural Resources, on H.R. 2295, 114th Cong. (May 20, 2015), http://bit.ly/TSpisak	17
---	----

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Federal Energy Regulatory Comm'n:

Atlantic Coast Pipeline, LLC, Resource Report 10: Alternatives, FERC Dkt. CP15-554-000 (Sept. 2015), http://bit.ly/ACP application	9, 10
---	-------

Patriot Project, Docket No. CP01-415-000, Final Environmental Impact Statement, Appendix H-1 (Sept. 2002), http://bit.ly/PatriotFEIS	17
--	----

PennEast Pipeline Co. Application for Amendment (Feb. 1, 2019), FERC eLibrary No. 20190201-5212, http://bit.ly/PennEast Relocation	16
--	----

PennEast Pipeline Project, Docket No. CP15-558-000, Final Environmental Impact Statement (Apr. 2017), http://bit.ly/PennEast FEIS	16
---	----

Nat'l Park Service:

Appalachian National Scenic Trail Resource Management Plan (2008), https://bit.ly/2ZrzCpn	10, 28, 29
---	------------

Foundation Document (Dec. 2014), http://bit.ly/APPAFoundationDoc	23-24
National Park Service website, http://bit.ly/NPSFoundationUnitDoc	24
Management Policies (2006), http://bit.ly/NPSMP2006	23, 24, 35
The National Parks: Index 2012-2016 (2016), http://bit.ly/NPSIndex	24
Penn. State Game Comm'n, "Right-of-Way Agreement Adds Acreage to Game Lands" (July 19, 2016), http://bit.ly/PGCROWpress	16
U.S. Dep't of Interior, <i>Departmental Manual</i> , 245 DM 1 (May 2007), http://bit.ly/245DM1	31
U.S. Forest Service:	
Environmental Assessment: Natural Gas Pipeline Construction Project, Columbia Gas of Virginia (Sept. 2013), http://bit.ly/ColumbiaEA	17
Letter from Austin DJ Gerken, Southern Environmental Law Center, to Kathleen Atkinson & Ken Arney, U.S. Forest Service (June 24, 2019), http://bit.ly/USFSltrANST	15
Letter from Spencer Trichell, Dominion Energy Services, Inc., to Kathleen Atkinson & Ken Arney, U.S. Forest Service (Apr. 30, 2019), http://bit.ly/ACPFSCorr	9
Warranty Deed (Oct. 17, 1988), http://bit.ly/APPADeed	15

OTHER MATERIALS

Dominion Energy Releases Statement Regarding Atlantic Coast Pipeline (Feb. 26, 2019), http://bit.ly/DominionAToptions	18
Dominion Energy, Inc. (D) CEO Thomas Farrell on Q2 2019 Results – Earnings Call Transcript (July 31, 2019), http://bit.ly/DomQ22019call	19
Dominion Energy, Inc. (D) Q1 2019 Earnings Call Transcript (May 3, 2019), http://bit.ly/DomQ12019call	18
EQM Midstream Partners LP (EQM) Q2 2019 Earnings Call Transcript (July 30, 2019), http://bit.ly/EQMQ22019call	19
